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Attention: 
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Dear 

Notice of Intention to Revoke 
ISNA. Islamic Services of Canada 

REGISTERED MAIL 

BN: 884802356RR0001 
File No: 0404426 

MAR 3 0 2017 

We are writing further to the audit of the books and records of the ISNA, Islamic 
Services of Canada (the Organization) for the audit period January 1. 2007 to 
December 31. 2009. and our letter of June 16, 2014 (copy enclosed). in which you were 
invited to submit representations as to why the registration of the Orgamzat1on should 
not be revoked in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act (Act). 

We have now reviewed and considered your written response dated 
November 18, 2014. However. notwithstanding your reply, our concerns with respect to 
the Organization's non-compliance with the requirements of the Act for re1gistration as a 
charity have not been alleviated. Our position is fully described in Appendix "A" 
attached. 

Conclusion 

The audit by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) has revealed that the Organization is 
not complying with the requirements set out in the Act. In particular. it was found that 
the Organization had failed to demonstrate that it was constituted for charitable 
purposes, failed to demonstrate that it devoted its resources to charitable activities 
carried on by itself, failed to maintain adequate books and records, failed to comply with 
Regulation 3501 regarding the contents of its official donation receipts. aind issued a 
receipt for a gift or donation on behalf of a non-qualified donee. For all of these reasons. 
and for each reason alone, it is the position of the CRA that the Organization no longer 
meets the requirements necessary for charitable registration and should be revoked in 
the manner described in subsection 168( 1) of the Act. 

(...., d ... 
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Consequently for each of the reasons rnentioned m our letter dated June 16. 2014 
we wish to advise you that. pursuant to subsection 168( 1) of the Act. we propose to 
revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168{2) of the Act. 
revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice in the 
Canada Gazette 

Notice 1s hereby given. pursuant to paragraphs 168( 1 J(b). 168( 1 )(d) and 
168(1}(e) of the Income Tax Act. tl1at I propose to revoke the registration 
of fhe o(gamzatiqn listed below and that the revocat1on of reg1str atinn is 
effective on the date of publication of this notice 

Business number 
884802356RROOO 1 

Name 
ISNA, Islamic Serv1ces of Canada 

Should you wish to ob1ect to this notice of 1ntent1on to revoke the Organization's 
registration 1n accordance with subsection 168(41 of the Act. a written notice of 
ob1ect1on. which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts must be filed 
w1th1n 90 days. from the date of this letter The notice of objection should be sent to, 

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON K 1A OL5 

Notwithstanding the fihng of an objection, a copy of the revocation notice, descnbed 
above. will be published 1n the Canacla Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the 
date this letter was mailed The Organization's registration will be revoked on the date 
of pubhcat1on 

A copy of the relevant prov1s1ons of the Act concerning revocation of registration. 
mcludlng appeals from a notice of intent to revoke registration can be found 1n 
Appendix "B attached. 

Consequences of revocation 

As of the effective date of revocation~ 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I tax as a registered 
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation 
receipts Thls means that gifts made to the Organization would not be 
allowable as tax credits to md1v1dual donors or as allowable deductions to 
corporate donors under subsection 118 1 (3). or paragraph 110 1( 1 )(a). of 
the Act. respectively: 

-
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b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a 
tax within one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This 
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed Form T2046, Tax Return Where 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, 
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the 
notice of intention to revoke. The relevant provisions of the Act concerning the 
tax applicable to revoked charities can also be found in Appendix "B". Form 
T2046 and the related Guide RC4424, Compfeting the Tax Return Where 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our Web site at 
www.cra-arc.gc.ca/charities; 

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes or 
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may 
be subject to obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that 
apply to organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about 
your Goods and Services Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) obligations 
and entitlements. please call GSTIHST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) 
or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). 

Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every 
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) 
file a return of income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed 
information, for each taxation year. The return or income must be filed without notice or 
demand. 

Yours sincerely, 

Tony Manconi 
Director General 
Charities Directorate 

Attachments: 
-CRA's AFL, dated June 16, 2014 
-Organization's Representations. dated November 18, 2014 
-Appendix ''A" - CRA position on representations 
-Appendix "B" - Relevant provisions of the Act 

c.c.: Mr. Shameem Mohammed 
Director of Finance and Accounting 
2200 South Sheridan Way 
Mississauga, ON 
LSJ 2M4 
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I Revenllll' 

16, 4 

No: 0404426 

Attention: 

Dear 

and has identilfied ~u,;!.;u,,1.,. 
Tax Act 

to our concerns., provide any 
and subntit v.'ritten rer1re~1entatilon.s. a1ceo1m~>an1ea 

The OrgtJnlu!ion was nolilicd on Oc1ober 12. 20 f that it ~ad been :si:Jei:t:d for nudit 1:1)' tl11: C.RA. Th11: audit villil 
took lltc wa:.k ofNovember 201 
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docwnentation, as to why the Organization's status as a registered charity should nut be 
revoked. or it should not be imposed a monelary penalcy. 

J. Ceased to comply with the requirements or the Ad for it.s registration 
(Pangr2ph 168(l)(bl of the Act) 

The Organization was registered by !he CRA in September 1972 as a charitable 
organization. Subsection 149. 1(1) of the Act requires that a charitable organization 
Jevotc all of its resources lo "charitable activities carried on by the organization itself." 
Generally speaking, in order to maintain charitable registration, an organization must 
demonstrate that it is constituted exclusively for charitable purposes, aod that it dcvOt!!S 
ils resources to its own charitable activities carried on in furtherance thereo f. 2 

As oullinc:d by the Supreme Court of Canada in Vancouver Society of lmmtgranl 
and Visible Minority Women v. Minister of Nalionol Revenuc1 the determination as to 
whether an organizarion qualifies as a charity under the Act is, in essence, a two-part test: 

1. the purposes of I.he organization must be exclusively and legally charitable 
under conunon law, and must define the scope of the activities engaged m by 
the organization: and 

2. all of the organization's resources must be devoted to these activities.3 

To summarize, the CRA must be satisfied that a registered charicy's purposes are 
exclusively charitable at law, that there is a clear relationship and link between the 
11ctivi1ies and the purposes, and that the activities themselves do not fall outside the 
bounds of what can be considered charitable in the legal sense. 

Our preliminary findings regarding the Orgaruzation's non-compliance with lhese 
requirements are dealt with below under the headings; 

1.1 Failure tu demonstrate that it is constituled for exclusively charitable purposes 

I .2 Failure to meet the definition of a charitable organiution under the Act/Failure to 
demonstrate that it carries out ilS own charitable activities 

t. l l'uilure to demonslrate that if is constituted for exclwivcly charitabh: 
purpose$ 

Among the various aspects that :in audit may examine is whether a charity 
advances purpose.s that are charitable at law. Maintaining c.haritable registration demands 
that i.\ chariry continue to meet the existing statutory and common law requirements 
associale.d with registered status. Although a charity's formal purposes may h11ve been 
accepted al the time of its registration, it is possible they may be detcnn.ined to 110 longer 

~ lfom;o11wv So,;1t'()•oflm111igron1 und l'isibl~ Minority Women v. Mfoi1·ftr of National Rt'venut' (Ycni:o11vn Socie(}'). 
f1'J99l 1 s,c.R. 10, lll paras. 1.SS...159. 
1 l'anr.nutt.r Sac.1ety, ibid no 2, para. I SI!. The only qualilication relates lo other purpoJCS tna.t are merely lncidcnr:i.1 II> 

charil;sbk purposes-- better construed as activities in direct funbera.nce ofa chadt11.ble purpol)I;. The organiz,ltion will 
nut '31110 qunlify as charitable bct:ausc it describes an tctj~ily as 11 purpose. 
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more 

• 
• 

• advancement 

The an 
It does not mean that all purposes that 
as law. 

~The lflcotM Tea Ael does 1101 de line what is charitiblc. subsection 
149. l{I) "clulriiablc fou11daiie11". "charitable org)Uli:l'll.lion", 
dclinilions use lhe lerm ch11ri1abh: but do nol it {i.e., foundations arc 10 be dc:on"lit111e:d and 
exclusively for chari13ble Md chatitsblt orpnillllions' resoun:cs m.11s1 bC' "devoted to chariiablc '''"""''=-
The exception 149.1( I) which define! chrmlllble "the dislJul':lement of funds 

doneeS" Th~ CRA must therefore rely on lh11: common law whicll sets out four broad 
of charily. The fo11r bf'03d i:hariiabh: purpo:;c caiegoric:s were outlined by Lon:! Macnaghtcn in 

f'l.lrposu fncam;e fox v. f'u1sii!I. A.C. Sl (Pll!'m.rel}. The cl11SSilica1io11 
lhe Court in Gua~wti:y Co. ,,/Canada"· 

ofNurlonal Rewunie. S.C.R. Ill. confirmed in Vi:incoullflr Socill'i:y, ibid note 2. 
Vam:ouwr Socitl)t. ibid note 1 at para. I S9 

6 Broad !he may allo'~ for both chari!Bblc ood non·chari1ablc acti,dliC! ancllor the: delivery of 
llJld "'l:i!H mC<l!ling lhi; wording rnay be inli;rpretcd different w11ys. 

2003 D.T.C. SO 16. 2002 FCA 1198 al 20, the Coun held lhal "foj.r a matter 
ref!.'ir1r·a1i1711 a.r a corporale and 
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beneficiary group - to ensure that charitable benefit is provided to the pubhc or a 
sufficient section of the public. Each stated purpose should identify the three elements 
eithc:r expressly or implicitly, through ilS context. 8 

The Organi7Jltion's purposes, as set out in its Letters Patent issued lo it under the 
provisions of lhe Ontario Corporations Act, and dated May JO, 19731

9 arc: 

a) To help new Mu.rlim students get familiarized with Canadian Jaws and 
customs and adjusl lo Canadian life; 

b) To provide. educational. cullllral and religious services. 

c) To arrange prayer meetings; 

d) To promote friendly re/alioru among students of different faiths; 

e) To provide boob, libraries, and reading room services: 

f) To arrange lectures, seminars. camps and conferences in order lo make Islam 
belier u11derslood; 

g) To arrange hostel accommodations: 

h) To arrange Yisils to hospitals la look after sick students and to hdp them in 
/heir p1triod of convalescence; and 

1) To jitrther co-operation with existing Muslim organizations. 

Although they clo not identify a charitable purpose category in the explicit ma.ru1~r 
that is recommended in lhe CRA 's Guidance mentioned above. !he Organization's 
purposes c). f) and b) could nonetheless qualify as charitable. 10 Given that these purposes, 
which may more aptly be described as specific activities, could bear a suliicientJy 
coberenl relationship to the advancement of religion, it is possible each may be 
understood to implicitly fall under lhe charitable category of advancement of religion. 11 

Similarly. purposes c) could also be acceptable, even though it is not clear whether the 
books, libraries and reading room services are of a religious, or an educational, nature. 11 

1 1lttp:J/1vww.cr.1-wc_gc:.cafchrts-gvnglchrtslplcy/cgdfdrftprps~ng.html. 
9 Originally incorporated unJier lhc name Muslim Students Associations. lsto.m1c Sc:rvm:~ of Connda. the OrganiUltOfl 
f(>mllllly 3dop1c11 its CIJITClll Oil/llt. IS"NA. Islamic Services of Can~da.. "'ilh the issuance or i15 S1ipplt1ncn1ary Lc(tert 
1' .. 1c111. da1td October 17. 1994. 
'
0 Providing. of coul'"\e, lhat rile activilie.s undertaken iu furt.hcra)lce lhcrair arc round 10 tx charitable. 

11 Depending on the nature of the ~1ivities undcruikCTJ and the i;erviccs olferct.I, purpose h) i'ould also lit' found I() t.c 
charitable under 1he fourth 1:hari1able purpose c:alegory. 
1~ As ()cscrlbed in sccJion l .2 below. ho,,.-evcr, ii is not dear 10 11s IYli.:11 ac:11vities. if an)\ the Orj>,ilmz.atiori is ;wmnng. 
"' ru111terance uf these purposes 
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Ill 

• 

Ill 

• , can not be to be 
identifies a charitable purpose 

175-189. We would note lhat a charity's 
h.n,,.r;,.;n,ii~ will 1he public benefit te.sl, u11IC$i lhc is shown IO 

cm1nu11ue bcncl'il bdng co11rcrro:1. Then: 11n: certain drcum.stam:e:i; in which an organiZillrion Iha! 
community can be However, l'hcrc lllili to be a con11cciiu bctWcen 

n!slric!ion lhc benefit co11m::ction needs lo be by Ilic charlty. For 
please rc:fcr to Lile public:alions, G11ir:ltlit1es for Regislering a ChCJrity: !Lftiieling lhE Public 

110U! our concern in lliis lo !he use of lbe term ~U!llllrc~. The mC11ni11g ..,r 
culture is on lhc ccm!cxl in it 11.!i!:d, not nc::c~ly cbarilablc. While we could oonsidcr 
cnl111ncing public's 1ind appro::.illtion ofdw: and ora culture lo be 
chari!Wle under lhc !lllvano:mcnl of ci:luc:31ion, tile nil!. Promo ling cllltw-i: can 
mean dilfi:ri::nt things lo diliucnl people. It can mean of a particullll' community. can also 
mean lhe inslilulions and itlenlifil!blc Promcling culture lacks the necessary 

as charii:able, bc:::ause the bE:nefil 110110 lhe comnrnnil}"" 11 whole or a 
worded. we arc 111m1ble lo di:1i:rmine !hi: ccnti:::cl in ..mith die: lrrm culture is 

(b) and can not Uicrefort determine ii 10 Ix charilllble-
T.C. J4 as ci1al in Torl}l'llO 1'. 
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For each of these reasons, the CRA cannot determine that lhc Organization 1s 

es!ablished for purposes that arc exclusively charitable. Therefore, it is our preliminary 
view that the Organi7.ation fails to comply with the requirements of section l 49.1 (1) the 
Act for its continued regislTation. 

1.2 Failure: to meet the definition uf a charitable organization under lhe 
Act/l'ailurt to demonstrate that it carries ouc ifs owo cb:a,ritable activities 

Under ~ragniph 149.1 (I )(a) of the Act a "charitable organization" is defined. in 
part. as an organization. whether or nol incorporated, 

(a) o/l thf rtsOlilrces of which art dtWJted lo charitable actMliu carrltd on 
hy the organizatio" itself ... 

A registered charity, therefore, can only use its resources (for example, fwlds, 
personnel, and prop~rty) in two ways. whether inside or oulsidc Canada: 

• on its own activities (!hose that are carried out under the charicy's direction. 
control and supervision, and for which it can account for any funds expended); 
and 

• on gifts to qualified donecs. 16 

The courts have directed that to be carried u11 by the orgamzation itself. activities 
must be tJ1e charity's own, meaning they arc conducted under the chanty's direction a nd 
control. A registered charity must have ongoing control over aJI a<.:tivitics carried out on 
its behalf, and over the use of its resources. 11 A charity's own activities may be carried 
out by its director~. volunteers, employees or other staff. or by i11termediaries (agents. 
conrr:ictors, or partners) acting on its behalf. However, in all insl<mces, the charity must 
be able to demonstrdte that the activities involved are undertaken at ils initiath•c and 
directi()o, and are conducted under its supervision and control. 13 

Uuring the audit commencement interview, the Organization explained to the 
CRA that it no longer focused on the provision of services for Muslim students, an intent 
evident in its incorporating purposes, but rather on activities directed ::i.t the wider Muslim 

•• Oroadl)' speaking, a qualified doncc is an organ1za1ion Iha can i:asuc official donaticl11 receipts for g1!\s that 
indl vidtJal~ at\d c11rpor.HsOn$ make IO st. and 1hmt can rceeive gift.! Imm n:glSlercd ehnritic::<.. Qualified dances .ue 
Jdloed in the Acl as ~a person that is (a) registered by the Minister am! that is {i') ;i housing co>rporaGon resident in 
Cunadii ·1nd Cl(emru from tu under this Pan because of paragraph 149( I )(i) that has applied fnr rcgistnllion, ~ii) a 
mur11c111olity '" Conad!l, (lti) a municipal oc public bod)' pcrfonning a fonclion of govemmC'nl in CAnada th:.1 h~5 
iif!l)licd for rc:gisrr.11ion, (iv) .t uoivcnily ouisideCanaJ;i Chae ss prescribed 10 be a univcnoiry !he student hotly o(wflid1 
ordinarily includes sludents rrom Canada, or (v) a charitable organization outside Canada to which tier Majesty in right 
Of Canada has 1J1adc a gift in lht 36-month period that begins 24 months before 1h1t time. (b) a registered t/1Mity. (e) .t 
regi~rcrrd Canadian 111uitcut athletic associolion, or (d) Her Majesty in right of C.:11u1d11 or a pro11incc, the IJ111tdl 
N~u..-.ns or :tn attcncy of the Uniled Nations.~ 
"Tlie Canadian Comm1tluforthl! Tt!I Avn. f"otmdation v. Canada. (2002) FCA 72; C11nadia11 Magen Oa••iti Adom 
for fsr<ul v, Ca.nnda (Mh1rster uf Not1onal R.ewnut,}, (2002) FCA 323: Ind 8oyi1 l~pltto1 v Cf/t1oda {M!m~1er of 
Nattonal Re•vn11e). (2006) FCA 128 
11 For more information. :;c.: CAA GuJd.intt CG-002 Canadian Regutul!d Clsarit1u C11rryi11g 01tf ArtwitirI 01tt~1oi1· 
Cunodo a11J CflA Goill~cc CG-004 {I.wig on lfltrrn1t!dlury 10 Corry cmt a Cliar<ty's Ac11v1tit.f 11111hln Cp,,aJo 
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I .2. I 

National Vice President 
the MSA Canadian .wm-.r<>t""''"'"""' 

Montreal rl'l.an,rer trusl 

19 The audil commentcmcnl intenoicws for !he ISNA IWnily of charities took !he wee It of November 28, 2011. 111 

ISNA~Canadl!'s heru:lqmuters at the 2200 S<>ulh Sheridan While !he 011i:aniz::11ion \11115 
touched on as a of CC>11ver.;::i1eon during 1he en tin: \W:Ck. inl~rvic:w iti11::lr1ook oo 
Noll'Cmba 3 0, 101 The cum:nt and farmer din:ctors were prescnl 11l lhe inta11icw: Idris AU, 
Shamcem Mohammed. M.D_ Mohammed Beldnlri. Seema Khan, Syed lmliBZ Ah1nad. and Mohammad 
KhMlim. The individu11ls wen: hla.IHia:I on the DOI011 M irs dirc:ctol"!i for the undcr 
audit: Mohammad 2008, 2009}, Mohammad (2007, 2008) and Ohulllrl'I AnWl!f 
m Then! is no indic:ition in the documentation avallable 10 lhe CRA that the undertook my other 
au:li.nria. Our review oflhc Otg:mization's books and """"rd5 indicol."51.imt it two izb 

ll11d lhc other for 1hc Islamic Book Service. Based on lhc IXlmbino:I from lwo 
sets or books, 1he prepared rum lit!!d iis TJOIO relwns. The n:porlcd a tOlal or SB U, I :57"" 
ib 10101 C3'paidi111re.s over the lln"i:·yc:ar under 1111dil In add iii an lhc ali;ic mainlaincd 11 total or shi; 
bank aecounl~; four for Jami lwo for Islamic [look Smrice. 
11 Jn Section C2 oril TIOIO, lhe consfstmlly described ils activities during I.he audit fM!riod (2007-2009) 
11.5: 

Toial ei:~ien1m11rt'.$11nribuwbli:: ro Jami Mosque. per !he Uq~am1za1rnn:sgcncral ledger for each of the liscal 
;is follows: 

207,14& 

2007 199,149 

T1Jtal 
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called MSA fslamic Services of Canada. I.! so that no one will ever claim 
1JW11ership and sell it [Jami Mosque]. They repurchased the Mosque under th11, 
ownership of the 1\tfSA .lrlamic Services of Canada, and the Mosque was reopen~d 
in June 19 n. 2J 

However, aside from the above, the Organization has not provided the CRA wilh 
any documentation supporting the assertion that Jami Mosque is a charitable program of 
I . . 24 w h I le Organ12at1on. e note t al': 

• Jami Mosque is an independently incorporated entity, operating Wlder a 
separate set of purposes and governing documents;25 

• Jami Mosque's governing documents, including its bylaws, fail to mention lhe 
Organization, but rather grant operational oversigbt to the lslauuc Society of 
Nortb America (ISNA);26 

• The Organizalion failed to demonsrrate that it directs and cont.rnl~ the activities 
of Jami Mosque, a separately incorporated organjwtion and a non-quJlificd 
tlonec.n 

::J A~ alrcdd). mentioned abo'lc, origirially i11corpon1tcd under lhc name M115lim S111dcnu. A~iali.lns, hbmic Services 
of Canada. the Organi7.a!1011 fonnally arlopttd ii:s cum:nl name, ISNA. lsfam1c Servia::s of Canwta.. wJth the issuan«" or 
its Supplementary I.cite~ P:ttcnt. dalcd October 17, 199•1. 
11 http://www.jil111imosque.com/somc_ words_abouc_us_php 
14 In regard to the activitie< 11n!lc1taken through Jami Mosque, we woul<l noce lh~t thcOrg-ar111."1tion "u<>t cxpllchly 
incorporaacJ 10 maintain arid opcr~te a Mosque. 
'.!J J.:imi Mosque "l'll.S in~orpor:ifcd nn August 2&. 1990 under the auspices of the Orrtario Curparc1110111 <let 
lrocOt:poraled 3S rhc Is lamic Centre o( T omnto (J411li Mosque), its rnain pulJlO~ are· 

(B) IQ preach, promote nnd advancc lhc spiritual tcachin15 of lslal'I! by pnicticing the rchgioul observan~e.s. 
1e11:v1L~ Md doctrines as.wcialed will\ the lslamlc faith; 

(h) 10 conduct rdig.ious, charitable. educational, ;ind Islamic aai,,ilies accordi11g lo the l]ur·,m 11t11J .Sunnah. 
(c) 10 arr.Jnge pnaycr rrn:cring.~; and 
Id) 10 alnn!!.C visiis to hospfuls. prisons and other insti1u1ions 10 look aOC!r lhc s1dt aod needy illid In help thcrn 

111 lhcir period or convalescence and rccupcralion. 
"j~mt Mo:;qu.:·s l.>yl11W\ 1TI3kc 110 1cfc1cncc h) the Or&-nin11ion. 1ocluding its role in hn1f MOS'JU"'s or'"'"'"'"· QUI .~) 
ni.:U:c rhe roll(lwlng pro.,.i\1ons rcl);ilrding ISNA; 

• The Mosque 1s ro rcma111 pcnn111ently affiliaJ/:J wi1h ISll/A: 
The Mosque's E~eculi\'c Committee is to include one monbc1 appoinlcd by th,e ISNA-Casu:Ja Cou1lcil 
l'hc role nfthi~ individual i~ to .. provide a coo·sanr link between Ille lwo bo<lr.c:r·. 
flci:lfon~ to the E.xccutivc Comrnitlcc arc robe conducted by an Elcc1ion C.:ummiUcc rnsonned l>y ISNA­
Cumula Council: 
rhc ISNA-Canada Counorl is 10 confim11he appointments of the lma111 and '°-1(cct1tivt Dircc101 a.s 
recommended by the Elca:curl'lc Comminc:e of1he Mosque-, 
fhe ISNA.C~adll Council is to approve all major 1ltel'lllions IO the propcny. llJIJ 
The ISNA-C.111ada Council has !he ('OWCI to ~talc.e a.:lton deemed nCCCS$111)' against any u11lsl1m1ic use of 
the: propeny and reserve the righl 10 inlerprc:t n.ales of Islamic conduct in consultation with ISNA ·~ Fiqh 
Council and the ISNA·Excc111ive Council if!hc (Mosque's) Executive Committee: rails lo do SQ: 

n 1'.rticul.irly in instances in which an organization professes lo urldcrtake 1LS acu' vilies lhrough a no11-q1,1;1lil'iec1 done.:. 
in ulikr 10 discharge the c:v1dcntiary burden of csiablishing !hat ii has met the opcrational requirements of lhe Act. a 
rcgi:>lc:n:d charlly must lcccp bonks o111d records I/tat will provide a oieans of verificacion. which would satisf11ctorily 
dcmon.sU'Ulc: d1.11 i1~ 1esuun:cs have been dc:11otcd lo d1aritablc acfr•ilics dc<VTic.d on by the ort11JliZ.tli1111 1~1f" lu 
11dd1lion to •·opies of opu~ning ai;rccmenu or contrael5 with and project rr.ports from a chosen intermediary. or a11 
agcnl, 1his may include all records Jcmonstralrnt lbc: charity's inl<:rnal decision-making med1Wll.in~. :;uch a.~ minute!\ 
of b(\ard mcclin~. copies of relevant connpondc:ncc: and wmmunicatrons, a c.hari1y's opera.tional pohclcs ~n.-1 
prucr:durQ, as well I\.\ source Jocuments for financial lrall$1ctions. such as invek:c:s. receipt:., c:sricelkd cheques, ,.nd 
t),1r.lt s!atcn1.:11l$. Tltc 01J:unz..1tiora failed to provide any such d0<:umcntalinn. 
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• Jami Mosque described the 
Organization as "a Canada-wide organization that began as a Muslim student 
association in J 97 3 with ifs objects mainly related to students. The 
Corporation [Jami Mosque] operales the oldest mosque in Toronto. Because 
Services has charilabie sratus and the Corporation does not, the Corporation 
has carried out many of its activities in conjuncJion with Services to date .w 
that charitable receipts could be issued/or donation to Jami Mosque. 19 

Services uses office space al the mosque for meetings from time lo timeJo but 
otherwise the organizations are independent of each other [emphasis 
added]." 

will be fully independent of the olher. " 

Furthermore, our analysis of the information available to the CRA indicates that 
the larger operational and financial decisions pertaining to Jami Mosque fall not to the 
Organization. but rather to Canadian Islamic Trust foundation (CITF):31 

• As described on Jami Mosque's website, the Organization's primary 
responsibility of holding tiUe to Jami Mosque was apparently usurped with the 
establislunent of CITF, which took over this function upon its establishment.32 

:a Jami Mosque at lhc CR.A 's suggcslion, which W3S made based 
on lhe Organiurion's assertion !hll.t the Mosque's activities wcn: lhc OrgBflization's own. 

Paragraph 241(4){a) of lhe Act Sia~ that ~an official may provide to any pci;on taicpayer infonnalion 1ha1 can 
reasonably be regarded M necessary for lhc: purpose of the administration or enforcement of this Act. ... ~ As such, lhc 
CRA-in as i · orthc 0 ization'sactivilics-has considcml information pro .. idcd to the 
CRA 
:!9 Our concons regar ing t ts rtteipt111g o.mingcmcnt 11tC addtnlled below under heading J. Issued a rcccipt for a gill 
or donation otherwise lhan in accnn:lance with lhc Acl and irs Rcgulacions. 
JG The CRA has found no cvidCflec lhat the O~aniution holds meetings ot Jamie MO$quc or elsewhere. Sec section 2.2 
below for fur1hcr i11fonnalion in this rcprd. 
l t CITF WllS incorporated federally under the Ca1tada CorporoliCJ11s At:I on August 18, 1983, nnd registered by lhc 
CRA as a charitable organization wilh 1111 effective daic of August JI, 1988. The CRA has not detcrmint:d whal CrTF's 
role is in relation to Lhc authority granted to ISNA under the Mosque's bylaws. Stt note 26. 
n The exact wording used on the website St.ates that the UTrusl", referring to the MSA, Islamic Scnoic:cs of01nada, was 
"laicr renamed 05 Canadian Islamic Trust Foundation~ and lhat, ~!at.er on ... (a] new organization. lhc Islamic Society 
of North Arm:.ri~ (ISNA) was institut'd in 1976 which took MSA and CITF uodcr its banna.~ Although, the JBmi 
Mosque website suu.es lhal the Organization WllS simply renamed the Canadian Islamic Trust Foundation this was not 
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Land transfer records confirm that the Organization transferred ownership of 
lhe 56 Boustead property to ClTF on July 17, 1987. 

• A review of the minutes ofCITF's board of directors meetings sugg..=sts that 
CJTF has had operational control of Jami Mosque since al least January 1992. 33 

According to infom1ation recorded in the minutes, CITF's board regularly 
renders decisions pertaining, for example, to such issues as the revision <.1f 
Jami Mosque's bylaws, decisions pertaining to the make-up of the Jami 
Mosque Executive Committee, and review or control of Jami Mosque 
finances.34 

• A resolution passed by the ISNA Canada Majlis confim1s CITF's .;ontrol over 
Jami Mosque in a January 10, 2009, decision: 

Jami Mo.rq11e affairs to be llandl~d by tilt' C/TF: 
Moha,,rmad A. Khadim recommended that the ear/lt!r 
decision of the Majlis should be reversed and let the C{{F 
Board lnnk after the affairs of the Jami Mosque. The Maj/is 
made .tile following decision.: 

,~fohummad A. Khadim moved that earlier dtcision of tire 
Maj/ls to handle the affairs of the Jami Mosque he reversed 
and CfTF Board would be responsible for the rurmin>; 
affairs of the Jami Mosque. The motion was seconded by M 
Ashraf and ii was carried unanimously.15 

• As recorded in the minutes of ils January 30, 2009, Executive Committee 
meeting, Jami Mosque has officially recogni1.ed the jurisdiction of CJTF over 
1ts affairs: 

As we understafUI, /he Cornmillee is responsible fur day to 
day operation of lht Jami Mosque .ruch as arrangement of 
prayers, selling up regular weelcly programs of 'dars and 
halaqns or other si"1llar activities. and special progra,,u 
such ar in1,1ited speakers, colfection of do,,atiollS mid 
regular axpcnses, activities related to maintenance. repairs. 
safety, and securiry, etc.. rr is our understanding that the 
C<•mmittce is nor authorized for hiring and firing 

the case . .is bolh organilalion~ were, and arc. scpara1cly regiSlered chnrilablc. and indcpenJ(.111ly mcorponucd, 
org;miZllC ions. 
11 Pk11Sc 1101c Ura.I Ille earliCJOt rCCoflled mccling rnrnutcs available to 1hc CRA da!.e back 10 fanuary 1992. 
" Paragraph 241(4 )(a) of lll.e ACI states that ··an ol'fkial may provide to any person iaxpayc:r inlbriM1.ion lh111 cau 
mi::onably be rcgsrdcd as ne«SSUJ)' for the purpose of the a.dmi.nistralion or coforccmcnl of this Act " M such, the 
c"RA - io 11Sscssrng the charitable rialure of the Organization's aclivities - ~sconslden:d infonrwron pnwidcJ to lh~ 
CRAbyCITP 
" ISNA Canada Majlis Meeting Mm1ites, January I 0. 200'>. 
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and 
amount of money are which should 
recommended to the CITF Board. This is so h ........ , ... 

that 

1.2.2 Islamic Book Service 

commencement interview at which 
under 

16 Minutes or J!!llUlll)' JO, 2009. Executive Cammitlee Mee.ling of J11mi Mosque 
11 The turru of n::for.ence spedlically oulliru::s CITF' .s p11wc:r and 11uthorify over tlic fal'lli Mnsque Operalions 
Commiacc. otherwise n:fem:d lo ilS OCJ, M follo~; 

The: OCJ 1'qtOiU 10 1he CITT board 
" CITT hires and lire:! individuals o~ die recommendation of !he OCJ 

OCJ canno11mdrnaki: projeds "'onh mon: l.hM SI 0,000 witlim.11 appm"81 of CITF 
CrIF approves !he budget or Jami Mosque 

• OCJ commiltcc members tan be n:movcd by CITF 
CITT develops a lisl of eligible volers, from ISNA Canada members, for the OCJ 
CITF sel! up the election committee and conduru the election for the OCJ positions 
CITF can dissolve 1hc OCJ without notice snd appoint admlniwator !1:1man~du:1rrairs or1hc 

11 If it wc:.n: to be deiemiincd olherwi:w:, !.hen, ii would be low; to conclude !h&l lhe Org;iniZiltion 
funding 10 a dollCl!!. "'itb 110 e..;dcm:oi:: lhal ii tlx requin:d din:c1ion or control over Lhe 
"'"" .... ""'' --··---~ Md the activities undem1.ken. 

lslmnic Rook: Smice two loc:lltions, one Ill. !he Islamic Center ofCaniida loaned al 1200 Soulh Sheridan 
""""""'l'P.. am:l lhe S6 Bo11.!1l:11d A\'enuc.. Toronto. 
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We further note that the Organization included Islamic Book. Service's fin:inciai 
infonnation as its reported expenditures in its TJOI 0 Retums.41 

Howe.ver. following a review of the available information, the CRA is unable to 
delennine that the lslamic Book Service is in fact the Organization's own program. A 
review of the minutes of CITF' s board of directors meetings suggl!SL'> that, at least 
historically, CITF has had responsibility for the. Islamic Book Service, rendering key 
operational and financial decisions since at least January 1992.42 We note that: 

• The presentation and discussion of Islamic Book Service's financial statement:<. 
nnd/or sales results is recorded as a regular agenda item on CJTF board of 
~· . • . ' 4) \;Ii.rectors meeting minutes. 

• CITF impkmented a sales commission incentive program for the Man.ager of 
the Islamic Book Service as a means of encouraging greater sales. 4~ 

• CITF approved the move of Islamic Book Service's to 2200 South Sheridan 
Way.45 

• C'ITF prepared guidelines for Islamic Book Ser.rice's operations. including the 
policy on hiring its manager.46 

• ClTF decided on the suppliers to be used by Islamic Book Service, including 
for the Jllmi Mosque IocationY 

"To\M eapcndilllra .aribuuble to Islamic Book Service, per 1hc Orpnizatian'J ,onml lodger l'or eact1 or1he n!Cll 
periods arc 115 foll~ 

VE IBS 
2009 6L,S80 
200il 5!,841 
2007 %,032 

l ot11.I 166,4.57 

•l P:!.r.l.g1-.iph 241 ( 4 }(a) of lh.e Acl 51.alCS Iba! -an official may provide lU ian)' ~1snn l<Lllp.ty.::r 111 r.,mmtnm lhal <'<in 
reasonably be regarded as necess:uy for 1hc purpose of the odministralion or enforcement ofth1s Atl .. .. As 3uch, the 
CClA - in 11.SS~ing the chari~blc: naiurc or lhc Ofla.oizalion's activi1ic:s - has considered infonnation provided 10 I.lie 
CllA by CIT-f 
•J Sec for example, meeting mimilCS from Jaiwuy 25, 1992 • . June 27. 1992. September 21. 2002, November 7. 1992.. 
January !~. 199•t, December OJ. 199-1, N°"°'lbc:r 18.1995. June 10.200.l. M;ucb 23, 2001. Novcmbct J. 2001. M:uch 20. 
:>004, March JI. 2007. 
Acco.1dil\g lo rhc documents available: to the CR.A. IBS was last mentioned by CITF a1 lhe March JI, 2001. Board 
mecring, where M.D Khalid n:poncd on his supervising responsib)lihcs ovct 185; however. since that mccling. ll1ero: 
hLtS bccu no n:corded di1Cu~smn of IBS t>y the Cfff' Board. Rather, at 11 June 19, 2010, ISNA C:anadn M~ti~ mcctini;. 
Mr. U1nar frul)(X1 noted aoour. t111,1 ·•1hc a!Taits oflhc Islamic Book Service, which M.D Khalid hM been handling 
single handc:dly, h:ivc Ml been presented 10 1hc Majlis." Furthermore, /1 was alleged by M. "-'hmf. ~1.11.ru M 0. Khalul 
makes \Jnihireral decisions for the lBS and that he single handedly signschcqucs for both lhc IBS n<lamic: Sook 
Scrv1cc.l .t.ml IS6 [lslamic School Board)." II r\ unclcur .iflhcre is any cunc:111 opcr:uinnal oversight Mbl111t1ic Book 
~rvicc Crom eirhcr tltc CITF or ISNA Boards. 
.. CITF board meeting minutes dated December J. 1994. 
41 CITF boaru meeting minutes dated Ocwi>cr 14, 1996_ 
... CITF board meeting minulcs daacd JIJJle ro, 2000. 
01 CITF board 111ec1ing minutes da.ted lllov~r 3, 200 I. In this regud, we fun.bc1 note lh.ill a January 2009 facsimile 
by Mr. Mohammad Khadirn.. a director ofCITF, which issued instructions regarding lhc Dun:h:L<,e_t1fbooh. sugge.Su 
that CrrF maintained conlJOI of Islamic Boole Scrvia: during rhc a11di1 period. The ins1ru.:;tlons were carbot1 copied IQ 
1t1c E ecutive Commillcc. CITf-' Fila. and ISNA. Canada Sc.crcl:iry Gcncnil 
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21) as whether there 
for the revocation of its 

c) in 
donations to it for which a ul;oclu~.~•1..1u 

that: 

section to 

~s Gc.naaUy llll established lo call)' on a busin~s carmot be n:gistcred 11S a charily, even ffo!ll 
the business proceeds 111111: lo a charity. Howevc:r. 11 i:slllblisha:I for exc!usiw:ly chari'-'lble 
pufP05C3 is 10 on 111 "n:lall!'d busin=~ in suppotl b11:Sinc:ss is one that 

a) 11 scrvii;c; 
b) is linked and subordinate to a t!1111'ity's charitable purpo~: or 
c) is ulll"Clalcd 10 !he chori1y's bul is nm S1Jbstllllli~lly 

It is our opinion lhW. in the WnleJo;I Ori~anizm11:io~ 
lhc Islamic Book Service would nol be rounll 10 me:et 

unn:lak:d businC!.'!l, ilu:...,b)I the 
putiiii;imtion. CPS-019, What is: a aV11ilahlc at ht111·/f1,""""'-~ra-a1 

~udc:hrt!IO/ol•cvh:ll'Sl'CDS:.-0, .,_.,"""'°'" for further information. 
a rcaird "" follows that ii -inclm1u an ai:cm1111, an agl"l'ement, a baa.I:. a chart 

an imioic:e, a /;:tier, a map. a me1m:m:im:i11m, a n:t1<rr1, a .rtatumil, a 
co~1/aiJ1fnR. ;,.1.c,,.,,..n1irm w!.tlw!r in ll'riting or ill 
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(a) the records and books of account referred to in this section m re.'>peCr 
of which a period is prescribed. loge/her with every account and voucher 
netessory la verify the informal.ion contained therein, for such {'eriod a~ is 
pra.\'cribed: and 

(IJ) all other rt?cords and books of account referred lo in this sectiQn. 
together with every occounl and vouche.r necessary to verify the 
information contained therem, uni ii the expiration of six years from rlle 
end of the last ta.ration year to which the records and books of account 
relate. " 

rhe policy of the CRA relating to the maintenance of records and books of 
account is based on several judicial determinations, which have held that: 

• it is the responsibility of the registered charily to prove that its charitable srnrus 
should not be rcvoked;'0 

• a registered charity must maintain, and maJce available to the CRA at the time 
of an audit, meaningful books and records, regardless of its size or resoUICes. 
It is not sufficient to supply the required documentation and records 
subsequent thercto;51 and 

• the failure to maintrun proper records and books of account in accordance with 
the rcqu.iremenls of the Act is itself isufficient reason lo revoke llll 
org!lDization's charitable starus. sz 

Our audit of the books and records kept by the Organization for the period under 
review has noted the following deficiencies: 

2.1 Failed lo maintain adequate books and records for receipted dou:atioo 
:1mounts 

A comparison between the duplicate donation receipt_s provided by the 
Oq;aniz.ation to the CRA and the amounts recorded al line 4500 of the Organization's 
T30 I 0, Registered Charity lt?formation Return, was made in order to assist the CRA i11 
determining whether the Organization maintained a duplicate of each receipt. 

Over the three-year period under audi« n discrepancy of S 174,650 was noted for 
the receipted amounts between the duplicate receipts and the reported amounls on 
TJOI Os, that is, $340,516 and S5I5,166, respectively,53 The scale of this variance, which 

JO Tit( Cana<lian C0111nrmeefar tlir Tel Aviv foundo!um v, Hu Maje1ry the Q11ee11. 2002 FCll n 
' Supra. foolnote 3; Tiie /,ord"s F:vongtflcof Church of Defil!era1tee 11nd P'a}lf!r o{Tor0t1to v. C'1nada. (2004) FC\ 

397 
.\.:: C.:oll<tg<' Rabblmqut dt M0t1/rtal Oir lloclwi111 D'Taslr v. C{Sftnd<J (Minister 0/11.t < 11.fl<1Mf n11tl Reo•rnul! At;"'!<"Y). 
(200.l) FCA 101. su~tion 16!1(1) of'1hcAcl. 
$!Comparison for 1he Receipted JI.mount bdwceR TJOIO illld Oflicial Ouplic;i1e Ro:e1p1S 
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ln addition, the concerns w111c:1rn::c 

for each receipt issued are further 

• 

• 

08 
09 

V11ri111tC' 

(2)1 

"'The 11rgl!Jli211!io11 provided 1,00.5 duplicate receipts, c<1eh wilh 11 pre·prir.ri:d limi'll ru1mfler. 
>) The 1111mber or act:mmted 

ending Serial No. 

Smni11g Serial No. 

To1al per Serial No, (lm::luslve t!O I) 

ADD: ReceiplS with Sllme 1Jn:-·t1ri11!ed 

Total Receipts. Revised 
Acw1111ted for I ,005 

Unarcmmted fnr 6,900 

1251 3300 20011 
.5201 5JOO 2009 
5901 5946 2008 
.)947 5950 2009 
S9SI 15150 2007 

the 
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By issuing receipts in such a non-sequential manner, the Organization failed to 
provide continuity in the serial nwnbers from one period to another. This makes it 
impossible for the CRA to verify the completeness of the donation receipts in a given 
period in order to detennine whether all of the official donation receipts were accowtted 
for. 

Therefore, it is our preliminary view that the Organization failed to maintain 
proper duplicate donatioo receipts for the CRA to verify whether donations receipts 
issued by the Organization were in accordance with the Act and its Regulations, and, as a 
result, whether the Organiz.ation should maintain its registration as a charitable 
organization. 

2.2 Failed to mamlain records or minutes of its board of directors meetings 

The Organization failed to maintain records or minutes of its Board of Directors 
meetings. Minute books are an integral part of books and reco1:ds of a charity organization 
because they explain, among others, the decision-making process of the charity, historical 
information on operational and financial decisions the charity has considered and made, 
and the organization's mind with respect to its operations. 

1l1e meeting minutes were requested in the list of "Required Information arid 
Documentation" accompanying our audit commencement letter, dated October 28, 2011. 
However. the Organization did not provide the requested minutes for review. 57 As a 
result.. the CRA was unable to fully understand the decision-making process of the 
Organization, or to deteIDline (in conjunction with other books and records) whether its 
resources were used for exclusively charitable purposes in compliance with the: provisions 
of the Act 

II is our preliminary view that the Organization has failed to meet the 
requirements set out in subsection 230(2) of the Act. The Minister may revoke the 
registration of a charity because it failed to comply with or contravened sections 230 to 
23 1.5, pursuant to paragraph 168(1Xe) of the Act. However, this particulac non­
compliance issue, on its own, may not necessarily result in the revocation of charitable 
status, but, nonetheless., is addressed as a non-compliance issue.58 

6KS I 6852 2008 
6853 6853 2005 
68S4 6950 2008 
7651 7700 2007 
8601 8609 2007 
8610 8611 2006 
1161 2 8614 2007 
86 15 8615 2006 
!!616 8700 2007 

11 The CRA was also unable lo locate any such meeting minutes in the electronic documen1a1ion pro.,ide<f tu the CRJ\ 
or :iny other documenlation tha1 would suggcsl that such mec1i11gs were ever held or even scheduled. 
si The CRA has a wide range or measures to obtain complioncc includiog: an ~education letter," which explain~ lhc 
rul~ 10 a chari1y; a compliBncc agrcemeni, which idcncifies lhc problems, the steps !he charity will r:tke to bring itscll 
into compliance, and 1he potential consequences to the charity of 1101 abiding by the agrecmen\; .\illlchons of 11 linuru:jal 
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A ....... "' .. "n'v""" when it 
or false information. 

of 

were issued under the 
Services Canada 

penally andlar a suspension of 11tlili1y 10 is;:rue official dooa.1.ion n:ccipts; !llld, um!'lm&cJy, 
"""''"'r"unn {CRA 's publica1io11, entitled ~Guidelines for S<mcl.ions, htt1i:U.K\"1•v.c1ra-3in:.1;c.t:aJ 

lcvl'nwsnctns·.aut.h~mn. Refer Ill si:ction 4 bclo\~. 
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.3.2 

Masjid 

Rdier 

'l.akal 

0 

89,585 

111,100 

76.187 

14,174 

proper name on record with the CRA 

81.4:52 
15,4S9 

247.221 

67,UJ 

reviewed 

•l i\s D:p!alntd in sec1ion I _2.1 abo11e. the CR.A is unable to conclude lhal lhe ei:ti'llilics untleruw:n 1.11 Jami Mosque 
m:, in fatl the: own activities, na by !he OrgimiZ11:1ic111 itself 
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0 

0 

0 

0 

that were 

0
' These funds wi:re 1::tr0Yido:I to lhe ISNA Development foundation, a rcgistm:d 

lime, for ii 10 remU 10 ROKM. Our n:sc;irch indicate:; that ROKM is the dwi!able arm a 
organimtion lh.!il aclivcly conLcsas !he liJO"""'"m:e o~O" Lile niitc: of Jammu and Kashmir, including 

the: aciMlics ofiis armed Hlzbul Mujahidecn. Hirhul Mujahideen is listed as a tmurist c:ntil)' 
Union and a banned taroriri by the Government Cff India,. 

of Home AJTairs. the Unlawful Activilies (rl'n'<:lltion} J\11:1 of 
Ciiveri identified commonalilie:s in directorship bcl\wt:tn ROKM and Ja1111111H:-lslami 1md the Hizbul Mujahidecn 
cxec:uti Ye commilltt.. co11a:ms ~bi that Ille funds colleaal and disbur.sed as of lhis relief fond may have been 
u~ lo support the dfortli of Jamoal-e·blami aadlor i!S a1TI1cd Mujahidee11. 
ll" In iis lcna- 10 di!lcd April IS, 2008, Jami Mo!iQuC lhal is an "obligation on Muslims IC pay 

or their we:allh to when their 1111nu11l 111eal!h o:i:ecds il minimllm level." 
Pl<:J!ie 11011: the fact Donaliori R«eipis lhal lacked the content or 

Regulation JSOI( I), on ill own, may not in the rtYOGlllion or dmiuiblc suitus, b111., nondhc:les5, is 
addn:sso:l as 11 issue. 
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gift as 11 nppears on any false receipt, plus a year's suspension if the lolal of all such 
penulties exceeds $25,000.66 According to our audit findings, the Organization may be 
liabl~ for a penalty of$425.645 ($340.516 x 125o/o). 

4. Conclusion 

On the basis of our audit findings, it is our view that there are sufficient grounds 
for the revocation of the Organization's chariry registration under subsection 168(1) the 
Act. 

The Organization's 01•tions: 

a) No response 

The Organization may choose nol to respond to the issues raised above, In rhat 
case, the Director General of the Charities Directorate may then consider a course of 
action lhar could include the issuance of a Notice of Intention to Revoke the registration of 
Organization in the manner described in subsection 168( I) of the Act. 

b) Response 

Should the Organization choose lo respond, please provide written 
representations, and any additional information and documentation, regarding the 
findings outlined above that the Organiz.ation wishes the CRA Lu consider within J() d11ys 
from the date of this letter. After considering the representations submitted hy lhc 

Organization, the Director General of the Charities Directorate will decide on the 
appropriate course of action, which may include one of the following: 

• No compliance action necessary; 
• The issuance of an educationaJ lener; 
• Resolving lhe issues through the irnplementalion of a Compliance Agreement; 
• Sanctions of financial penalties and/or suspension of tile Organi7,Utioo's rigbr 

to issue official donation receipts for one year; or 
• The Minister giving notice of its intention to revoke the registratioo of lhe 

Organjzation by issuing a Notice of Intention to Revoke in the manner 
described in subsection 168(1) of the AcL 

"" A CAA 's !)'lbliclllion. entitled ~G1111de1!11a for applying IOllCfi0111," 11nda subheading. Faist! itt/orn10110t1 OIT official 
donariM rtct1pu. at llll.p!llWW'lll.era..a.n:.gc.Clleht1.S-ivng/cbru/plcy/nwman~~g.h1ml 
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November IS, 20!4 
1613-94 -Ol 

Directorate 
Canada Revenue 
320 Street 

KIAOL5 

!\ TTENTION: 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Senior 

Re: Audit of Islamic Services of 
Re: Your # 0404426 BN# 

A. 

& 

I' :.; 

We arc for We are further to Lhe 

admiruS!r.llive raimess leHer from dated June Jl'i, 2014 
concemmg Lhe audit for the from January l. "Audit 

A copy of the AFL is attached at A of this. !>Ubmission. The Lhe 
extension to November you to 10 Lhe AFL and has confinned all of tlic 

and contained in this subnussion as its own. 

Once you have had an to review this 
conference call or an meeting be.,,.,.,..,.,., 
you may if any, abou! Lhe 

n. 

was conducted 
on 1 

way of a field audit which 
20l I lrom CRA to advise that an audit 

, 2011. The 
is attached at 



~gc 2 11f7 
f 1Rl\'A TI:,, CONFIDENTlltL .• 

• F:iilure lO demonstrate thai 1t is constituted for exclusively charitable purpose.~. 
• Failure tu meet the dcfiuiuon of a d1aritable organization WJder the Aclffailure 10 demonsrralC' that 

11 carries out 1li; own charitable :1ctivitie.~; 
• Failed to comply witJ1 or contravened any of sections 230 to 231.5 of the. Act (Paragr:iph: and 
• Issued a receipt for a gift or dom1tion otherwise riian in accordoincc with the Act and Jls 

Regulation.~ 

fhe AFL conclude.'\ th:.it based on the findings from the audit. CRA has !>ufficiem grounds ro revoke the 
registered charity status of the Charity. In addition, on page 3.5 of the AFL. CRA sugge~ts that I.he Charity 
may also be liable for ;1 penalty of $42.5,645 for comravcning the receipt in~ requ.1rements of the Ace 

0. RE.SPONSE TO SPECIFIC AREAS OF CONCERNS 

Failure tu demonstrate that 1t is const1tu1ed fot cxclus1vdv charitable 1211i:poses 

At page 4 of the AFL. CRA lists 1he charitable purposes of lhe Charity ao; .'>et out in it.:; lcners palcnt dated 
May ~O. 1971 as follow'>. 

a) To help new Muslim srudents get famifiariz.ed with Carzadian laws and rn:.·10111.~ mul 
odju.,t to Cmuulio11 lift>: 

b) To provide educational, cultural and rdiJ[IOUS services; 

d J Tt> 1>romott.' f rit!ndly relations nmang .ftlfde'1/S of di.fftrl'llt fnilhJ, 

e) To pmvidt: books. libraries. and reading room servi1..'es. 

fJ To a"a"Rt' ftrtun:s, st.>minar.t. ramps (md cmiference.'i itr ord.-r to mCJke /slum bt!fter 
1mdastood; 

K) To flrrt111ge ho.wd a1:co111modatious; 

11) To arrm1ge 1•isit.t to hospira/.i; 1'1 "1nk after sick s1ude11t.t mu:i to help Jlrtm in rhetr p~f'IOd 
of convalescem:e: (lJl1J 

i) fo )itrtlrtr t.'t1-oprratio11 with t.n.ttillg Muslim or1:aniwtim1-t 

The Afl. l~oncludcs at page!> 5 and 6 that while c, f. and h may qualify ;as charitahk (as well as e with 
~onic qualifications). purposes a, b. d. and g arc no! chariu:ilile. As such. the AFI. states 1hat tJ1e \harity 
has not mel lhe requirements of the A<..1. 

-
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Page J or7 
''PRIVATE & CONIWENTJAL'' 

ser out in CRA 
purpose 

CRAon 

decades ago is 
unfair. 

The also relied upon the Federal Court of in Earrh Fu11d. The APL cites !.he rcao;ons 
of the Court at ZO wherein the Court suited that the is not 

unless all of the: and activities are 
be noted !.hat Earth Fund was a case in which the Minister had 

charitable 'iilalus based upon Lhe of 
the Act. In this case, the has been •Po•1<:1 ... .-.. r1 

, ;JS it was 
devoted to charitable activitie.o; carried on 
!.he purposes of the 
of the Minister if 

the Act as noted 

2 

a) 

Ar page 8 of the 
documentation tbe assertion that Jami ... ., ........ ~ 

C RA notes tha!; 

• 

• 

lheCRA 

do nee. 

Clwritao/t online al: 

of Jami 

" 
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l .. ge 4or7 
··rRJVAT£ & CONFIDENT/Al.'· 

As such. CRA concludes on page I I that, "In light of £he above, the CRA is unable 10 conclude that the 
ui.:tivities undertaken at Jami Mosque arc. in fact and law. the Organization's own activities, being 
carried on by the Org3nization itself. As such, it is also our position that the rev~nue,., and expenditures 
a~ reported on Lhe Organ11.auon's DOlO should not have been attributed to the Organization." 

l"he AFI.. make~ reference to correspondence between the Charity and CRA. and Islamic Centre of 
Turonto (Jami Mosque) and CRA. which wru; incorporated under the Corporutions Acr (On~ 
letters atcnt dated Au ust 28 1990. The corr.esponc.lencc from J am1 Mo~quc indicutcd clu11 ~ 

Mosque] may. in fact. be 
suggested on 1hc ba~i~ o 
rhc Charity. 

anc.l thar Jami Mosque and tJ1e Charity are independent of one another. 

As such. CRA hJs now taken a contrary position following the Audit Period to !he positJon earlier 1:iken 
hy CRA 'm suggcsrmg that fomr Mosque i.~ nol an activity of !he Charity. While representatives of IJle 
Ch~rity may haw inconcctly de~ctibed the relationship between the two corporations, II remains the 
Chanty Which functionally operate.~ Jami Mosque. 

The AFL not~ that the noJOs have consistently described lhe operation ot Jami Mosque a!. its own 
activity. Moreover, all the citpenses listed on lhe T3010s are expenses rcla1ed to the operation of Jami 
Mosque. Th•~ Wlll'i done because the Charity does employ •:md pay all of the employees couccmmg the 
operation of Jnmi Mosque. Attached at Tab D are the T4s for me employees during Lhe Audit penod. 
together with lho1>c following the audit period until 2013. Given that the Charity employed the emptoyec;; 
concerning 1he opcra11on of Jumt Mosque, and paid their appropriate salaries, ii i:, unclear how the 
openition of Jami Mosque is nut an "own activity" of the Charity. 

While 1he Af-L notes that the charitable purposes of 1he Charicy would not appear 10 permit the operation 
of a mosque. purpose c) makes reference to the operutioo of prayer meetings. and purpose b) mak~s 
rcforenct> to providing rcligiou...; 5ervices. As such. it would appear thar 1he operation of prayer services at 
Jami Mosque fall!> within 1he charitable purposes of the Charity. However, the \hariry is willing ro omend 
its objects by application for supplement.ary letters patent to clarify its chant able purpo:.e~ ~iven the fact 
that lhe current charitable rurposes were drafted several dccallc:s ago. 

Given the confusion lhar has occurred L'Onccming t.he operation of Jami Mosque. 1hc Charily will .seek to 
coon.linate the dissolutmn of Jami Mosque as a sep:iratc corporation, ~ince Jami MMque neither own.s tJ1c: 
real propeny on which the mosque is operated, nor does Jami Mosque employ or pay rhe employees uf 
the mosque. As a re:-ult, famj Mosque will cease to exist as a sep<1raie entity ant.I will continue to be " 

-
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ro ram of lhe Chnrit . In the alternative. Jami Mosque 

a) 

Al 
Directors 
process of lhe 
resource,-. were used 

As nmed in the 

Service 

books and records for 

records or minutes of its board 

also affiliated the Canadian Islamic TnL'il 

heL ween lSNA and 

3. 

5 of7 
"PRIVATE & CONFIDENT/ltL" 

donation 

for 

o[ 

of North America ISNA is 
in governance 

to a committee within these 
or under 

for the 
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~ge611f 7 
"rNIV,li TI:: Ii f 'ONFIDENTML ~ 

tlon;.ations collected.'' The J\FL concludes that the Charity receipted donacions wtud1 were m foci 
1111ended for Jami Mosque. As such. the AFL conclutles that !he Charily may be liallk for a penalty of 
.~425.645 

The conclu-;io11 that the Charity issued receipls 011 hchalf of Jami Mosque is uwec.J m pan 10 
rc!prc~cnlation~ made by Jami Mosque 
corporal ion. However. as noted above, that at the 
sugges1io11 of CRA because the operation of Jami Mosque was an ac1iv11 y of the Charity As well. Jami 
Mo~que has heen oper..iteu as an acl1 vity of the Charity by virtue of the fact that 1he employees arc al I 
employed and paid by the Charity. J\s such. this i!> nol a ~ase where a registered chanty ha~ Jeni its 
regis1rnt1on number to a non-qualified donee, hut the Funds arc in fact receipted hy a11d i.pcnt lly 1he 
Chan ty for the operation of J:nm Mosque. As well, no funds were transferred from the Charily lo Jami 
M~quc during 1he Audit Period or after, as Jami Mosque does nol have a bank ai:count and all donation~ 
were deposited into !he bank account of the Charity. 

E. OPTIONS FOR CRA TO CONSIDER 

The Charily recognize~ that it may nol have always acted in full compliance wi1h 1hc Act and 1s prepured 
10 enter into :a compliance agreement in order to adc..Lress I.he concerns of CRA. 

Alt~matively. a<: noted in !he AFI.., CRJ\ alleges thal the Charity h:is cc:ised to be constituted fur 
exclus1 vely <:haritable pw-poses This IS hased UPoO lhe decision or the Federal Court of Appeal Ill Harrh 
Fund v. Canada (M.N.R/ wherein the Coun slated that ··1aJs a matter of law, the appellant is 1101 entitled 
lo rcg1str<1t1011 as a charity unless all of 1he appellant's corpo.111te ohjccts and act1v11ies are exclusively 
cha.1 1table". As su<:h. !he Charity submits that if an compliance agreement is nut po:-,~ible. then as an 
alternative to revnc.ation. ii woulu be apprnpriate for the Ch:t_rity lo be annulled pursuant lo suhsection 
M9.Jl23l. 

\Jndcr subsection 1~9 I (23), the Minister may annul the registration of a charity if ii w:is found lo be 
rcgi~1erC'u in en-or or m lhe ca.'\c of a change in law which result~ in lhe organi1atio11 110 longer hemg 
chari~ble. EttJ1cr Earth Fund constitutes a change m law meaning I.hat the Charity 1~ no longer c.:haritable. 
or, the Charity was registered in error. The Charity was incorpo1<11ed to and was intended to continue 
orer:.iting the lshunk Centre of Toronto (Jami Mosque). The AA.. alleges 1ha1 the charitable purpose' of 
the Ch:irity do nul permit it to operate a mosque. As such, it is arguable tJ1a1 the Chartry was regi'itere<l m 
error and that it~ registration slarus should be annulled. 

F. CONCLUSION. 

Once you have had an opportunity 10 review this submission, we would sugge.'>I 1hat either a telephone 
i.:onfcrence call or an in-person mce1ing be arranged to discuss :my addilinnal questions or concerns that 
you may still ha\·e, if any, aboul I.he Charity ao; a result of the audit. the AFL or thi~ '>11hm1ss1on. 

? 2003 D.T.C. 5016. 21X>2 r<'A 498 

-
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Page 7of 7 
"f'RIVA '(£ ,& CONFJDENTIAL" 

In addilioa, should CRA have any further concerns, the Chariry would request the oppommity lO address 
these concerns by further written comrnunicacion.~ 

Per: 

Ends. 
re: lSNA. Islamic Services of Canada 

-



1. 

1.1 

• 

• 

I) 

g) 
h] 

i} 

concerns 

A/1 
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1) The CRA's analysis of the Organization's purposes is premised upon the requirements 
outlined in CRA Guidance CG-019, How to Drafl Purposes for Charitable Registration 
The Organization observed that this document was published on July 25, 2013, well after 
both the audit period and the Organization's registration by the CRA in September 1973. 
As a result, it is the Organization's expressed opinion that the CRA's application of a 
"guidance document that was not in existence at the time of the audit. or during the Audit 
Period, to charitable purposes which were approved more than three decades ago is 
fundamentally unfair." 

2) In reaching its findings on the purposes. the CRA relied upon the Federal Court of Appeal 
decision in Earth Fundv. Canada (M.N.R.) . 2003 D.T.C. 5016. 2002 FCA 498 (Earth 
Fund) at para. 20, which states 'la]s a matter of law. the appellant is not entitled to 
registration as a charity unless all of the appellant's corporate objects and activities are 
exclusively cl1aatable". The Organization noted that Earth Fund was a case in which the 
Minister had denied an application for charitable status based upon the definition of 
"charitable foundation" as defined under section 149.1 of the Act The Organization. 
however. was granted charitable registration by the CRA as a ucharitable organization". 
and has continued to operate on this basis. 

It is the Organization's position that "retroactively deciding that the purposes of the 
[Organization) are no longer charitable is fundamentally unfair. and the appropriate 
recourse of the Minister if applying the Earth Fund decision would be to give notice to tf1e 
[Organization) that its registration is annulled solely as a result of a change in law in 
accordance with subsection 149. 1 (23) of the Act as noted later m this submission " 

CRA's Conclusion 

Although the CRA's Guidance CG-019, How to Draft Purposes for Charitable Registration, 
was released in 2013. the requirements set out there.in were in effect before, during, and after 
the audit period. The Guidance does not articulate a new standard by which the CRA renders 
a determination on the acceptability for reasons of charitable registration of an organization's 
stated purposes. Rather. as indicated in the opening paragraph of the Guidance itself, it 
"replaces policy statement CPS-004, Applicants with Broad Object Clauses, Summary Policy 
CSP-C01 , Charitable Purposes, Summary Policy CSP-001 , Objects (Charitable). Summary 
Policy CSP-002, Objects (broad and vague), and Summary Policy CSP-003, Objects 
(standard)", in order to allow for greater ease of use by the charitable sector 1 

We correctly relied on the Guidance as a compilation of the relevant legal requirements and 
suggested approach for drafting purpose statements. The Guidance offers a practical and 
accessible means to frame the preliminary determinations set out in our AFL, enabling the 
Organization to deve.lop a comprehensive understanding the CRA's requirements in this 
regard and assisting the Organization in its preparation of a response to our expressed 
concerns 

• These c:;arlicr policy dOCU!llCRIS 1111! no longer a\'Rilablc: !Jn lhc cRA·s WC:Nilc., and th~forc, the U11i1tllncc Ui the only publicly ov11.ilablc 
dnc:um.:111 outlining our pn~ition. 

N2 
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Furthermore, in reaching our preliminary determinations on the Organization's, purposes. the 
CRA allowed for some f lexibility. We acknowledged in the AFL that, although the 
Organization's stated purposes do not conform in the explicit manner that is recommended in 
the CRA's Guidance mentioned above. we nonetheless. considered that purposes c), e). f) 
and h) qualified as chantable.2 

We have considered the Organization's assertions pertaining to the CRA's all~~ged 
"retroactive" and misapplied reliance on the Federal Court of Appeal's deci~ion in Eatt h Fund. 
It is clear that the case addresses the CRA's refusal to register an organization as a 
·'charitable foundation", rather than the eligibility of a. charity designated as a "charitable 
organization" to remain registered. However, this distinction is immaterial to thte questi'on at 
hand· the necessity that all purposes be exclusively charitable in order to comply with the 
requirements for registration has universal application, regardless of designati1on. 

tn Vancouver Society of Immigrant and Visible Minority Women v. Minister of National 
Revenue. the Court stated. 

While the definition of "charitable" is one major problem wit/1 llrn standard m 
s. 149.1(1), ii is not tf1e only one. Anoll1er is its focus on "charitable activities" 
rather than purposes. Tf1e difficulty is that /'he character of an activity is at best 
ambiguous; for example. writing a letter to solicit donations for a dance school 
might well be considered charitable, but the very same activity might los19 its 
charitable character if the donations were to go to a group disseminating• l1ate 
literature. In other words, it is really the purpose in furtherance of which an activity 
is carried out. and not tile character of the activity itself. that determines whether or 
not it is of a charitable nature. Accordingly, this Court /mid in Guaranty Trust. 
supra. that the inquiry must focus not only on the activities of an organization but 
also on its pwposes. 

[ . ] 

The final consideration raised by s. 149. 1 is that of exclusive charilability•. Under 
subs. (1 ), t/Je definition of "charitable foundation·· includes the requirement tllat 1t "is 
constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes·" and "charil'able 
organization'' means, inter alia, an organization ''all the resources of which are 
devoted to charitable activities carried on by the organization itself'~ The [Income 
Tax Act], therefore, clearly re.quires that all of the purposes and activities of 
the f'oundation or organization be charitable [Emphasis added].3 

Contrary to the representations made by the Organization. our determination did not rest 
solely on the application of the Earth Fund decision.4 In this regard, we would note that 
we referenced the Vancouver Soci"ety decision in the opening paragraphs of secUon 1 of 
our AFL, where we explained that the determination as to whether an organfz,ation 
qualifies as a charity under the Act is, in essence, a two-part test: · 

i Pro\•idtne- ol" .:.ourr. lhal !he acliv1tics undcnaken in furthcrani:i: lhcrc1>1' were lvuml 10 be ch11rnablc 
; ra,,co11wr Soc1c1y oflmmiwu111 und l'is1blc Mi11or11y ll'omen v. M11mtcr o/N{1/11111al Rew1111e (l'ancmm.>1-.~om•1y). I 1q991 I S.L lt 1n 
al porns. l 52 '1nd 15.t. 
• l'leasc nolc lh1U 1he ca.~e l3w cx~mplc~ we providl! in ourcorrcsponclcnct: :ire 1101 i111cnd1....t lo hc C:\.hau:-liv>:. nut rnl11~r. 111 11 ,1111t1vc 

i\13 
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1. 

2. 

' ! 'anrnuver Suc1ety. ibid no 3. al 
!incii11&." iri lhis regard w1:r;: on lhi: ··b11.Sls ofCanooiun 
• 'a11co11W!I' Sode1y. ibid no 3. at para 15::!. 
7 /\s r:lescribed in our A f'L 
" '·"''""'""' Trust(' n~ of C anadn v. 1\lini~'fler oj" Nnliorral Revenw!~ U 96 7J S~CJt I 33. The ratio of the Guaranly Trust decision., ortc that 
has been wi\h I.lpprova! in a number or recent dl-cisions 1.inr:I conlinues 10 inllucnc<!S the dl!lermimnion ofwhdher an 
orgMizalion meets the for registration. wuuld have been applied al the the C'RA ~pproved the Orgl'lnizalion ·s 197:! 

for l~Cl;!ISIJilllO 
"u'""'Ju""''l changl'rl lo "Muslim Studenls Associations Islam it Services or Canada'· during the application rrocess. 

submitted its Form T2050 under the mime Students" Academic. andl Culwral Servlces or 
1h.: MS/\ Services'" The OrgMization fomwlly 

17. 19'14. 
its cum:m name wilh the issuance of its Sup11lemcntary Le·ners Patent dated 

This e\'o!ulhm i11 ll1e Urf,llnization·s focus is n:marked U[lQll m our AFL, 
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was 

1.2 to 

two 

I> As funhcrcxplairi.:d 011 !he websne. 
Chri~1ian church, wa5 purcha.>ed 111 1%'> b} Canadian Muslim However. 
··ulrure cmd mo.:Jiahs thrmglusJ anJ J:•'l!Ni for pm»er soun ,i:.uve /unit ltJ m1m<?tous tmifl1c1~ /[ir umau·.r111n. ,,,,,.,.,,,,,,,,, 

admmisrralitm Mn.r411e.·· As a result. ancnJam:e ~ml don<ilion~ ucdln<"d 1'.0d tile i<•ckl!d 1he pul 1111 ji)r 
s1J!t:. • 1m aucmpl save the Mosq111:. rhc MSA (the Orgarm.;i1ionl appc;ikd 10 11111.: Fai>al nl Saudi l\rnbia. who rcponcdly 

In pro;,ide the nccd.:d runcls. 011 c.md1/w11 llwt it mwu f>e gi1•en Joo registered 01·gam~t1Jw11 
C!Tf· \\;JS incmp11rn1cd r~dcrnlly under th<! Cnmula rarporalirm., on August Ill. 19113. Hnd registered h) rhc ntl\ as a chnrilablc 

urg::mi,..uiion with an effecliv~ dale of Augu~I JI. 191!!1. 
A:. cxplaincd in /\l'l, the won.ling u:1-ed 1.m J;urn Mosque'> wchsilC' dc~nibc !flm.,fi:r si3lfS !hat lhc "Tru~r rcfcrri11~ W 

MSA. hl:imic Scrvi..:cs of Canad1 w~~ rc11mmcd Canadian Islamic Trust Fouml~tion·· a11'1 lhat ·'\atcr on.,. laJ new 
organin1iron. lhc l~lurmc Sucic1y ofNonh Amo:Tiea (ISNA) WM instiluted in 9715 •~hich !Dok MSA and CITF under it~ l>anncr ... 
Allhough. Jami Mosque 1\ebsilc states 1ha1 the Organlntion was simpl)' n:namcd lhc Canadiil!l lslamk I rusl Foundation, 
the c11sc, as l:o1h m:re. and arc. ~eparalcl) charitank. and ind.:pcm.knlly organizations. 

1 lmvcvn. lhc wording 1.1sed dt•~~ SUj!gcst !hat 1hc Organiza1ion'5 rc'>fl''nsibili!ics as related ro Jami ended 1he lraosli.•1 
!Ill.: \O lhc and lend> i'L\ ikscrihcd in snrne detail ~c!ion 2 <11 our and 1.2 and 2.2 helO\\. that 

Cl1 F aml noi Organi,..ation Cln opcratioriu.I for. or oversight of. the m:tivilic~ unckrtakcn 111 Jami Mosqui: 
We note !hat a rt!vicw of lhr minUll:'S of l'ITl'"s Hoard of Dire~1or would indicate that ClTr has had opcratiunal oversight 
J.imi Mo.!'QUC ~irm: al leois! 1992. which i~ e:arlif"il date of th~ minutes madl! ;1vailab!c lo CRI\ hy CITF. 

..\;. ~ialed our AFt. sci:1iun 2-l 1(4 }(a) of lhe Atl Slillt:S that o//ictal anv per.w•lla:rpayrr 1111'"'"'M1irM that cu11 
rca,mnah/_1· bi! rcg•mlitt.I as n~cessan• fnr f1lllJJt.1se: of rhe e1dmims:lmlirm v1· /\:> sud1, the CllA m a;;.;;cs~llll? 
1hc charil:iblc 11alurc uf the Org~ni1a1ion '!> ;,u.:11vit1cs - has considl"ti:<l infom1ation provided tn CRA h~' 
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Mosque), an independently incorporated entity, operating under a separate set of purposes 
and governing documents. and the operation of the Islamic Book Service. 

As documented in our AFL. the audit was unab.le to determine that either of these activities 
are. in fact and law. the Organization's own activities. carried on by the Organization itself 
Consequently, it was our preliminary view that the Organization had ceased to comply w ith 
the requirements of the Act by failing to carry on its own charitable activities and failing to 
meet the definition of a charitable organization under section 149.1{1) of the Act. 

Organization's Representations 

In regard to the operations of Jami Mosque, the Organization's representations raised the 
following points. 

1) 

This was due in part because.· Jami Mosque may, in 
duplicate organrzat1on of ISNA. Islamic Services of Canada." 

ere 

It 1s the Organiz e "CRA [in its letter of uggested 
on the basis of a at the activities of Jami osque were e 
activities of the [ rganiza ion an a the CRA had subsequently "taken a CO[Jtrary 
position following the Audit Period to the position earlier taken by CRA in suggesting that 
Jami Mosque is not an activity of the {Organization] • 

2) While past representations of the "Charity'' may have incorrectly described the relat1onsh1p 
between the two corporations. ' 4 it 1s the Organization that functionally operates Jami 
Mosque. In thrs regard, the Organization stated that it has consistently described Jami 
Mosque as its own activity and included Jami Mosque's operational expenses on its Form 
T3010s. Registered Charity Information Retum, because "the [Organrzat1onJ does employ 
and pay all of the employees concerning the operation of Jami Mosque." In light of th1s 

1\! I ·s quutnl rdcrcru;cs tu J.uni Mnsi.1uc 'rcp1o:Scn1;11io11..._ :md nor tlw urgarnL.1l1011 's. 111.1dc 19 1tn. Cl<A 
1n \\/l11ch Jn111i Mo~u.: dc~i.·ribco us rdallon~hiv ll• Ilic Organot.\1ton .~, to Ihm~. 

I he O rg;11111a1 ioo i:; ··a C anuda-witlr: a rga111::<1f1<m 1he11 bt•g011us11 Af11•f1m l'llultnf u.,n•t 1<1/rofl I ll /<) 7 I 1r1l/J 11.t 11/·1r• /\ mmnl 1 

rt'lm ed /u >111c/1<11I.< I lit• Curµ ui-.111011 (Jami Mosque! oprtrutn tl1t• oldc'st m"SIJlll' 111 To 11111111, llec-1111~< lhe II >r11an11.n11uul /1,n 
r' lmri1ublc MO/llf <JiJd lh!! Curpm'u//on dUt'S' tl(I/ , the rarfl<Jrotiorl ha:; corrie1/ I/Ill llt<ll tV .if i i> U<'fl\' flll',\ ' " o"'()fJ/lllll'I Wn w11/1 1he 
!Org:l.lliWli[!fl l in d<rlt' $(1 1ha1 cl111n/11Mt! r.:1•11/pt.1 crmfd he 1ss11c•d fol' t1011ut1f111 111.lrm11 ill10 <111c. Tlk I< lrgani1~1tlun I 11St1., oflin• 
S/J<ICI' ul t/rr /llllSIJlle f o r 1t11' •'llitg.r.fl'l)"I fl tllt /u /lftlf but O(htrwise flit urgallilJllfoM arr indtfl"ndcnl uf each Oth~r [ C:tTl[lha~I~ 
.1JdccJf - (I .~llCI O( 1\pril 15. 2008) 

• I he Org,un11a11on h:1., "ellori1nl>le s/11/ltJ a11d /hr <'m11orotfo the snle• r.:n.su11 tltt' C:<J1porot1u11 

lw.l t'(Jrl 11!11 fl•I I(.~ (}CllVl//c;) /11, • I , , . I • m· '"' J(l(HJ /(I /)fl•Vldt• <:11untohli /'N'<'l//IJ )11r 
drinollom tu t/lr Corpr11'"'io11 b•• the t '/U . tire < ·urpuroltot1 11111/ 

1f11• IOrv,.u1i1atrunl will be (ulfr 111dq1n11hm1 of''" nlhi!r • (l.c11cr of M:sy 14. 201()) 
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i. 

II. 

I 

As ~tatcd in our AFL 5;:c1ion 241 (4 )(a) of the Acl slates 1ha1 "m1 

rl''15tJT/Ub£v br! f"L'r1•<1l'tf,~tl 
lhc ch!lriWt>lc nalurl'.' of tile 
'"The CR/\ ·s unden:iking 

b 

two 

~--detail below, our 

I II •• I - d 

la any p1!rsori rri.:rpa,ver mjormation IJ1a1 CGl"I 
,,,,i,,rr.nn""" ofthi:r ;le:/_ . .. /15 such. the CRJ\ in a.<sc~ing 

ru\•1led to lhc CRA hy fami Mosque. 
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The audit visit for both organizations was scheduled to take place the week of 
November 28, 2011, at 220~Way, Mississauga, Ontario. As is stated in our 
letter to Jami Mosque dated - it was durin this v.isit that the CRA was 
· h f the directors we,re unaware 

7 It was also at this time that we were further informed that the 
Organization and Jami Mosq~e were "essentially'' one organization and that Jam.i Mosque 
was "established under ISNA, Islamic Services.'' 

-
Following some further discussion with the directors. 1t was agreed to conduct the audit 
interview of the Organization in conjunction with Jami Mosque on November 30, 2011. 
Supporting their earlier assertions pertaining to the Organization's and Jami Mosque's 
relationship, the description of all activities provided by the directors were those undertaken 
through Jami Mosque. 

was provided to Jami Mosque for \ts consideration with our letter of 

Upon receipt of the letter, we were told that the board members would discuss-
d th t h II f d . . d' th f t f J . M ~ • • • 

• I I I - I I II - I 

While we accepted at face value the statements made at the time of the interview, the 
directors' representations as to the Organization's relationship with Jami Mosque were not 
substantiated by our subsequent audit of th.e Organization's books and records which, as 
detailed in our AFL. failed to demonstrate that the activities undertaken at Jami Mosque were 
the Organization's own. 

'" f\s dcscribeli by Mr. Shamccm Mohammed. during a January 9, 2012 cuovcr~alion with the (RA a11ditor. 

-



ls 

• 

"" Sre also J,2 he:lnw for our fl.ln11er consid~mtions in rhis 
' 1 Thm, in slwrL fami Mosque iss,;cJ ot1kia! donalitin rcccipls Ori;ani1.ation, o!t.t.-rwisc. Htcy arc of each fllher Please: 

lo fOO!i'IO!I! J j oNVC for 1'10(!: dL~hlii. 

=~Jami Mosque's byhn"!i make mi rtforencc to the Organi~tioo. mdc1<ling rn!c in Jami Mosque's npcrdlion, but do m;;lic 
following rro,·isirnu regan.1i11iz 

!he Mosque is lo remain permanently affiliated with ISNI\: 
The Mnsquc' s E:.;ccutivc Commitll!e: is lo include nm: member appointnl by the ISNA·Canada Council I h1~ role or 1!1t~ 
md1v1d11a! is "'pr1wide u t'<Jnslunf lirik b1;1ueen rhe two bndfei"· 

• Ek:cttons to di<." E1'ccutivc Committee ;ire !o be crn1ductc!I by lll1 Ekc!ion CommiUet• ins:UiUtcd by 1SNA·Camtd11 Council: 
• ISN/\·Canada Council is 111 confirm U1e oflhc lmam nml E~ccuti11e D1rccton1s n:-commenJ.:d by lhi: 

E:.;ecu1ivc Comrnillcc of !he 

" rtic JSN.i\-Can:ida Council ls lO approve ali lo the property; and 
The ISNl1.-C<1m!dd Council has the ta -iok~ ncl1011 dermo:d rir:.~e.r:ml'1' t112n:•11sl uny 11111.>lamit• 11s1• ';j lirr: prvpe-ri)• ond 
l't!Sl'n'e rl;e rig hi imnprt'f rule;· cnndm:f IY! c'tmsu!tolirm Cmmc•i/ and 1'41! fSN~'l-ENf!CUfit'I! 
Comu:il {ftiu.: Pilml EM!Clllil'e Cu11n111fli!I! {wlr tu ,Jn m. 
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related to Jami Mosque's Executive Committee, the body responsible for the day-to-day 
operations of the Mosque.23 

The Organization's representations are silent on the second and third finding and thus fail to 
agdress our concerns. Consequently, the CRA is unable to conclude that the activities 
undertaken at Jami Mosque are, in fact and law, the Organization's own activities, being 
carried on by the Organization itself. 

It is our further opinion that the Organization's representations as related to the operation of 
the Islamic Book Service similarly fail to allay the concerns expressed in our AFL.

24 

As a result, it is our conclus.ion that neither the activities undertaken at Jami Mosque nor 
those of the Islamic Book Service can be found to represent the Organization's own. 
Consequently, it remains our view that the Organization has c.eased to comply with the 
requirements of the Act by failing to carry on its own charitable activities, thereby failing to 
meet the definition of a charitable organization as defined by section 149.1(1) of the Act. This 
constitutes sufficient reason to revoke the Organization's status as a registered charity under 
paragraph 168(1 )(b) of the Act. 

Dissolution of Jami Mosque's Corporate Status 

In light of this conclusion, a.nd putting aside the question of why it could only "seek to 
coordinate" the dissolution of a c.orporate entity over which it claims control, the 
Organization's proposal to undertake "the dissolution of Jami Mosque as a separat·e 
corporation" does not address the concerns outlined in our AFL. as the Organization has 
failed to establish the activities as its own, nor offer any clarification as to CITF's role in the 
operations of Jami Mosque. 

s1m1 ar y . oes no a ress our 
concerns. In broaching such an uncertain scenario, it is our understanding that the 

· · · that its sole urpose would be to gift funds to a qualified donee. 
a purpose for which it is neither constituted, nor 

- •••• 1-11 • • 

~·As 411uh:<l in our AH .. ut:cnrding to its Ju11uary 30. 2009 rnirmt~s. th..: l .x~cut1ve Committt:<: ··,Ii n:>p1111slblt•.for dfJy lo u(1v tJ//t'mf1a11 flf 
rlf<· Jamf .\.Josqul! Htd1 as c1rra11geme1111J(proyer.~ .. 1·e11ing 11p regular ll'<'t!kly pmgrllm.r r1/ "dars a11d lwloqm .,,. olh>!r .,.imJfa,. <l<'l f \•lltt'S. 

r111.J .<114·,·lal progrmns s11t h "·'° irrv1/t•d sp!!aAer5. c(ll/f'clion ofdmwfions a11d regular· eX(l('fl.ft:J. ac1ivi1ie,1 r1'/(lfrd ft> muinJe1ulnC<", refljJirs. 
Sf1/c1y. a11d ~elw'fly. N t'. It i.r aur 11ndt1rSlt111di11g thal Jhe Commift<'I! iJ 1101 (fllfhcm:ed fur h/r111g mid jinng fl"'".>'J111tt:I. am/ where ··~711·11.«·~ 
o/f'i.i1rly cvns1dr1·11hfr m1wunf 4'.f mmrey ai·i> mvu/ved. w/11ch ,r/imdd he 1·1•comm~11ded fO rh~ CITF Uuard. rJ11.t fs ~'!> hr•N•ll.fl' of rlw 
/}11.rs1b//i11· 1ila1 Cl n ur !SN,1 c ,111nda muy he dragged 11110 II legal .wit. a11d lht' CJ1'F ()lld ISNA \l'ullld '""''' (tl .11111/ 111/'rh / 1.1· 

,·v11.11·qr1,•11ces .. In ::td<lilion to our AFL. Set: 11lso section~ I. I and 2.2 for rt1nhcr infom1:it1011 pc11l1ining hl Crl F' s rok in the Opl·raii!lns iii 

!111111 fv\usquc. 
,,, The CRJ\ \\'(15 unable IQ dcl.:nnin~ 1ha1 the l~lamic Hook Scrvici.: is in ract the Organit:ition"; ()Wn p111g1am, ll.'> !he fC\0i~w ol lhc 
111muh:$ uf CITT' s. Board nt Llircctors rneetings suggests !ha1 ·i1 was C.:11 F that hus had respon~ibilily lot the Islamic ~ool. ::icrvrC"..: 
rl!ntkrin1; 1;.;y op~ral!onal ;l!ld timmi;ia\ dc<:ision!I. 
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error in registration, an 

FootnOte 24 ir1 section 1.2. r or mir AFL in fact srnle!> lh<it "ille Or,;;ia111;;(llim11um1 e•pHrililY i11rarpora1<.?d 111 muf/1111111anJ11pl.'ra/I! 1:1 
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would warrant its annulment. We have concluded there was no change in law that would 
justify the Organization's annulment. 

In the case of the Organization, it was neither registered in error nor has it ceased to be a 
charity as a result of a change in law. As such, the Organization's registration as a registered 
charity cannot be annulled. but should be revoked in the manner described in section 168( 1) 
0f the Act. 

2. Failed to comply with or contravened any of sections 230 to 231.5 of the Act 
(Paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act) 

Section 230(2) of the Act requires that every qualified donee keep records and books of 
account. at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister or designated by the Minister. 
containing ~ 

a) information in such form as will enable the Minister to determine whether there are any 
grounds for the revocation of its registration under this Act; 

b) a duplicate of each receipt containing prescribed information for a donation received by 
it; and 

c) other information in such form as will enable the Minister to verify the donations to it for 
which a deduction or tax credit is available under this Act. 

2 1 Failed to maintain adequate books and records for receipted donation amounts 

The Organization failed to maintain proper duplicate donation receipts for the CRA to verify 
whether donations receipts issued by the Organization were in accordance with the Act and 
its Regulations. and. as a result. whether the Organization should maintain its registration as 
a charitable organization. 

A comparison between the duplicate donation receipts the Organization issued and the 
amount reported on Form T3010, Registered Chanty Information Return for the years under 
audit resulted in a discrepancy of $174.650,26 where duplicate receipts accounted for only 
$340.516 of the $515, 166 reported on the Form T3010s, raising concerns that the 
Organization had failed to maintain a duplicate copy for each receipt it issued. 

In addition, the Organization issued its donation receipts in such a manner that the 
completeness of the receipts could not be verified for the period under audit.27 Thus, the CRA 

'' Comparison for the Receipted Amount b\:1111c~·n TJOI 0 lUld Offic ial Dupliculo: Rccc1pli; 

Ye 
07 
01! 
09 

TJIJIO 
(I) 

182.427 
1 4 1 .6~3 
I 'J l.0-16 
5 15 .. 166 

Dupliralt" Variance 
Rtcc:ipts I( 11 • (2)) 

(2) (3) 

11 2.00? 70,41 g 
11 4.203 27.41X> 
114 .304 76.742 
.l.-0.516 174,6~1 

!I The Ori11u1mlliu11 l~!>utd iu donation receipt~ which were fl'l"C"J!rintcd and ptt"-numb c:~J. 111:iuor1·liCquen1illl11rder. l'hc~fo~. there: 
1•as nn rnntinuity nf ~criul numbers for the m:cipls issued f1"0n1 one: period 10 11nothcr. For 111un: detail. plcnse rercr tu section 2. I of the 
AFJ .. 
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CRA's Conclusion 

The meeting minutes the Organization provided for the CRA's review were those of the 
Executive Committee of the Islamic Centre of Toronto - Jami Mosque, a separately 
incorporated entity. The minutes indicated that the Executive Committee consisted of four lo 
six members for the time period under audit. While one of the directors of the Organization 
was also a member of the Executive Committee for year-ends 2007 and 2008. this number 
increased to two for year-end 2009. 

Thus, the makeup of the Jami Mosque Executive Committee was such that the number and 
percentage of directors of the Organization who were also Committee Member was as 
follows: 

Year-end 2007 2008 2009 
~--~-----

Total Number of Jami Mosque Executive Committee Members 5 4 5 - 6 
No of Organization Directors who are also Committee Member _ __.;.1 ___ 1 ___ 2 __ 

Percentage of Directors of Organization at Committee (%) ==2=0===-==2~5==3=3=·=4=0-= 

Given that the directors of the Organization made up only 20% to 40% of the Jami Mosque 
Executive Committee. which 1s far from obtaining 50+1 percent majority in the Committee, 
especially for year-ends 2007 and 2008, the Organization lacked authority to maintain control 
and direction on the operations of Jami Mosque. Thus, it would be improbable that the 
Organization was able to excise such control and direction over Jami Mosque. 

In essence. these Executive meetings were held by the Jami Mosque Committee, 
presumably, for the purpose of serving Jami Mosque, and that resulting records were 
maintained for the benefit of Jami Mosque. Therefore, the Organization failed to show that it 
maintained "minutes of [its] decisions with respect to the operation of the [Organizat1onl." as It 
asserted. in its representations. 

In addition and as noted in section 1.2. 1 of our AFL. our analysis of the information available 
to the CRA indicated that the larger operational and financial decisions pertaining to Jam i 
Mosque fell not to the Organization, but rather to CITF, and, as a result, many of the 
decisions pertaining to Jami Mosque were recorded in CITF's minutes. 28 

We similarly do. not accept the Organization's assertions that CITF's meeting minutes can be 
considered the decisions of the Organization simply due to any overlap in directors between 
the two organizations. In this regard. we note the following: 

Year-end 2007 2008 2009 
Total Number of Directors at CITF 5 4 4 

No of Directors of Organization who are also Directors at CITF 2 2 1 
Percentage of Directors of Organization at CITF (%) 40 50 25 

:i As recorded in CITF's Boord ofDir«.'lOr meeting minutes. CITF'~ roli: i11 th~ regard da1cs b11ck al lc"ict 11s 1.'llrty DS 1992. and conlinutd 
Ulroughuut the audit f'Cliod. 
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!? tSNA C:u1ada Majlis l\1cc1ing Minute~. 
'
0 Minutes of January 30. 2009. Exec:urivc nf Jami Mosque 
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Mosque. seemingly giving CITF authority over the Mosque Operations Committee 
and thus Jami Mosque-31 

Additionally. it is of note that although there was much overlap in the make-up of the boards 
of directors of a number of the ISNA-affiliated charities, the respective boards took care to 
differentiate the meeting minutes of each charity. For example, on June 28, 2008. the same 
group of individuals making up the board of directors of both ISNA and CITF, held meetings 
one after another for the respective organizations. Distinct and separate minutes were 
recorded for each organization and the business and decisions of each were clearly 
demarcated. 

In this context, the question arises as to why separate meeting minutes were mamtaine.d for 
tt1e other ISNA-affiliated charities and not for the Organization. The simple explanation of an 
overlap in directors is not sufficient to address our concerns. It, therefore. remains our 
position that the Organization failed to maintain and provide minutes of its Board of Director 
Meetings. 

The Organization has failed to meet the requirements set out in section 230(2) of the Act. The 
Minister may revoke the registration of a charity because it failed to comply with or 
contravened sections 230 to 230.5, pursuant to paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act 

3. Issued a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordance with the Act 
and its Regulations (Paragraph 168(1 )(d) of the Act) 

A registered charity is in contravention of the Act and its Regulations when it issues donation 
receipts that contain incorrect, incomplete. or false information. 

The Act and its Regulations 3500 and 3.501 set ou1 the requirements for registered charities 
with respect to the issuing of official donation receipts and allow for various penalties or 
sanctions set out in section 188.1 (7) to 188.1 ( 10) and 188.2(1) of the Act. In addition, it 
should be noted that improper receipting of gifts or donations is considered serious enough 
that it may. on its own, result in the revocation of registered status under paragraph 168(1)(d) 
of the Act. 

" fh.: terms orrcli:rcncc ~cificall) ~111hnc crrFs PoWCI 11nd outhority over the Jami Mosque OpCrJllUllS Commincc . oth1:nvisc 
rctcrred t l" n.~ OCJ ~ follows: 

The OCJ repon~ to lhc CITF b<ianl 
• 1_ n 1- luu:s 1111J fires 111dividuab on ahe rccommcnd:it!on or the UCJ 

OCJ c-1111101 u111tert;1!..c prnj~CtS worth more thun s I 0.000 without apptuvul of crrr· 
(. l'I J' appmvcs the budE\Ct of huni Mosque 
1}C I c1)mrnltle.: rncmlicr~ .:an onty be removed hy (:l'IT 

l ITf d~vdops 11 list ol eligible voters, rmm lSNA Crumda rncmhcr:<. IOr the Oc:J 

r n 1' sea~ up tltc election committee and co11ducL~ the ckcrmn for the OCJ posit inn~ 
CITF .:s11 dis>ol~C' thl! OCJ without norict: anJ np1,oint administrator to mWlagc the ntf1ur:> ol lhc mosquC" 
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2) Jami Mosque has been "operated as an activity of the [Organization) by virtue of the 
fact that the employees are all employed and paid by the [Organization] " 

3) The Organization did not lend its registration number to a non-qualified donee, as the 
donations were receipted by and spent by the Organization for the operation of Jami 
Mosque. 

4) No funds were transferred from the Organization to Jami Mosque as the latter does not 
have a bank account and all donations were deposited into the Organization's bank 
accounts. 

CRA's Conclusion 

The question as to whether the activities of Jami Mosque were the Organization's own (Point 
No. 1, above) is addressed under section 1.2 above, where it was concluded that the 
Organization has failed to demonstrate that the operation of Jami Mosque was an activity of 
the Organization. Please refer to the aforementioned section for details. 

The Organization asserted that Jami Mosque has been operated as an activity of the 
Organization by virtue of the fact that the employees are all employed and paid by the 
Organization (Point No 2). This assertion is not accepted. 

Reviewed records indicate that, likely in consultation with CITF, it was Jami Mosque, not the 
Organization, which exercised control over and made decisions relating to the hiring. firing, 
and working terms and conditions of the employees. 32 This suggests that the Organization 
may have been no more than the employer of record for the employees that worked for the 
benefit of Jami Mosque; however, it fails to sufficiently demonstrate that the activities 
undertaken at Jami Mosque are activities "carded on by the organization itself_" 

On the Organization's assertion that it did not lend its registration number to a non-qualified 
donee because the donations were receipted by and spent by the Organization for the 
operation of Jami Mosque (Point No. 3), we do not accept this assertion, as the Organization 
has failed to demonstrate that the activities undertaken at Jami Mosque were its own 

Reviewed duplicate donation receipt books indicated that donations were collected and 
donated in one of three donation categories clearly intended for use by Jami Mosque. namely: 

1. Category - "Relief' 

The Organization indicated at the audit commencement interview that much of the 
funds raised for Jami Mosque's ''Relief'' fund were collected by the Mosque in 
cooperation with another third-party organization 

l~ T'lll' hmi Mo~qU\:' E.~ccutive C:ommillcc. ror cxa11111lc. passed il 11101io11 lo hire a cundic1a1c for lhc: [lOSillon or Assb tartl 11118111 and Quron 
1 c111 .. hc1 :11 Jami Mosqu<·. at the /\pril 22. 200<l mcc1ing. $ubsc<1m:mly. tin: mccti 11~ onin111ei; m.:nrdcd lhal 11\c •·an,11dal<' wo~ llirnt und a 
n:vu:w ol' f·I ~ror1•111e111 of U~mu11emrw11 Poid itip~ cn111irmcd 1ha1 the person was hirrd as indk:t1cd u1 the miuutcs. l'lll' m1nu1"~ ;il:.u 
in.J1culcd thot 11 w~~ lhc Committee thut Jc<iJcd 1hc l<'vd ol' rcmun.:ration for lhi; pos1ll1Jn. and ro:Vll'Wccl H upon \h~ cnJ11plcti<•n nl lhrce· 
rmmtli 11criod bas.:il nn lht• performance. 
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2. Category - "Zakat" 

The same correspondence of April 15, 2008, explains that "Zakat'' is an Hobligation on 
Muslims to pay 2.5% of their wealth to specified categories in society when their annual 
wealth exceeds a minimum level." And that [Jami Mosque] was the collector of Zakat. 

3. Category - "Masjid" 

"Masjid", indicates that the funds collected under this category relate to general funds 
for the operation of the Mosque. 

Given that Jami Mosque is a separate legal entity, which collected donations and expended 
the funds for its activities and programs, it is reasonable to conclude that the Organization 
issued receipts for the gifts that were not made to the Organization but intended for an 
unregistered organization, that is, Jami Mosque. In other words, the Organization allowed an 
unregistered organization to use its charitable registration number.33 

The Organization's assertion that "no funds were transferred from the Organization to Jami 
Mosque as the latter does not have a bank account and that all donations were deposited into 
the Organization's bank accounts" (Point No. 4), does not satisfactorily demonstrate that the 
Organization did not participate in a third-party receipting scheme. The bank accounts, to 
which deposits were made, may have belonged to the Organization; however, there is no 
evidence disputing that Jami Mosque had anything but unfettered access to the bank 
accounts for the programs and operations of Jami Mosque. In this context. the fact that 
deposits were made into the Organization's bank accounts does not change the fact that the 
Organization lent its charitable registration number to an unregistered organization. 

Therefore, it is our view that the Organization issued donation receipts in contravention to the 
Act and Regulation 3501. As a result, it remains our view that such a non-compliance practice 
is significant enough that it constitutes grounds for revocation pursuant to paragraph 
168(1 )(d) of the Act. 

ll The Orgaui1.ation staled at the November 30 . .201 l intervic\\ with !he CRI\ tlm! it was a memhcr of Jami Mosquc·s E.'<eculivc 
Commiucc: who prepared and signed the ollicial Jn nation rc<:cirt.s on behalf or the Organilation for.1he reriod unJcr audit 
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149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
pnvate foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
foundation 

(a) carries on any business: • 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b. 1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift. other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift: 

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment 
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses 
debts incurred m connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities. 

149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered. charity 

The Minister may, m the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 

(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another 
registered charity): and 1t may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the 
transaction was to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable 
activities: 

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering 
into a transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to 
which paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or 
unduly delaying the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities: 

(c) of a registered charity. if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by 
subsection 163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, with,in 
the meaning assigned by that subsection. in the furnishing of information for the 
purpose of obtaining registration of the charity; 

(cf) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property (other 
than a designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not dear at 
arm's length and it has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to 
its disbursement quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the 
fair market value of the property, on charitable activities carried on by it or by way of 
gifts made to qualified donees with which it deals at arm's length; and 
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168(4) Objection to proposal ·or designation 

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice 
was mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized 
by the Minister. setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts. and 
the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1 .1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 
166 2 apply, with any modifications that the circumstances require. as if the notice were 
a notice of assessment made under section 152, if 

(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an 
applicant for such registration. it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 
149.1(2) to (4.1 ), (6.3), (22) and (23); 

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur 
athletic association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under 
any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or 

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the 
definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 ( 1 ), that is or was registered by the 
Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a 
notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.3) and (22}. 

172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 

Where the Minister 

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
subsections 149. 1 (42) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister. to a person that is or was 
registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for 
registration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm 
or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection 
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision. 

(a. 1) confirms a proposal. decision or designation in respect of which a notice was 
issued by the Minister to a person ttiat is or was registered as a registered charity, or 1s 
an applicant for registration as a registered charity. under any of subsections 149 .1 (2) to 
(4. 1 ), (6 3). (22) and (23) and 168(1 ), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal, 
decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the 
person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or designation, 

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any 
of subsections 149.1(4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister. to a person that is a person 
described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition "qualified donee" in 
subsection 149.1 ( 1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified donee or is 
an applicant for such registration, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or 
decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the person under 
subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision. 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an·y retirement savings 
plan. 
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(cf) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 
amendment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was 
mailed, or otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person, 

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge 
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 

Section 188: Revocation tax 

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of rev@cation 

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of 
a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security 
Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5( 1) 
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available, 

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is 
deemed to end at the end of that day; 

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day, and 

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is 
deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 

188(1.1) Revocation tax 

A charity referred to In subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is 
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A 
is the total of all amounts. each of which is 

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year. 

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in 
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at 
the end of lhat taxation year, or 

(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the 
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under 
se.ction 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and 

-
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(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14): and 

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities 
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable. 

188(2) Shared liability - revocation tax 

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a 
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the 
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable 
under subsection (1 .1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding 
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market 
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the 
consideration given by the person in respect of the property. 

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax 

Subsections (1) and (1 .1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to 
revoke given under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4 .1) and 168(1) if the Minister 
abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if 

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the 
charity otherwise deemed by subsection ( 1) to have ended. the Minister has registered 
the charity as a chantable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and 

(b) the charity has. before the tirne that the Minister has so registered the charity, 

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable 
under this Act (other than subsection (1.1 )) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of 
taxes. penalties and interest. and 

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or 
before that time. 

188(3) Transfer of property tax 

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions. property owned by a 
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the 
transaction or series of transactions. as the case may be, is transferred before the end 
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it 
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer 1s to effect a 
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax 
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that 
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of 
which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of 
the transaction or series of transactions 
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A 
is the fair market value of tt1e property on that day. and 

B 
is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer. 

189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that 1s liable to 
pay tax under section 188(1 )) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day 011 or before 
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part I for 
the year. required to file a return of income or an information return under Part I for the 
year. 

(a) ftle with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing 
prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor; 

(b) estimate in tile return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 
the year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver Gener~! the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 
Part for the year. 

189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year 
shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and 
without notice or demand, 

(a) nle with the Minister 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, and 

{ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation 
year, each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 14 9 .1 ( 14); and 

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by 
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1 .1) for the taxation year; and 

lC) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under 
subsection 188( 1. 1) for the taxation year 

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a 
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax 
under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not a'fter that period re·assessed 
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